1. How much do you trust each of the following groups, if at all, to provide good quality care to the elderly and chronically ill?

SECTION CUPE

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL | Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 -34 35-54 55 + 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18 - 34 35 - 54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (482) (508) (334) (371) (296) (164) (184) (134) (164) (183) (162)
NON-PROFIT | Trusta lot Count 287 168 119 132 152 105 92 90 49 43 40 53 49 50
AGENCIES 29% 28% 30% 27% 30% 32% 25% 30% 30% 23% 30% 32% 27% 31%
Trust a litle | Count 599 366 233 291 304 199 239 161 98 119 73 99 117 88
60% 61% 58% 60% 60% 60% 64% 55% 60% 65% 55% 60% 64% 55%
Don'ttrust | Count 114 66 47 60 53 29 40 44 18 22 20 12 17 24
11% 1% 12% 12% 10% 9% 1% 15% 1% 12% 15% 7% 9% 15%
GOVERNMENT | Trusta lot Count 185 115 70 85 99 55 71 59 30 31 25 25 40 34
19% 19% 17% 18% 19% 17% 19% 20% 18% 17% 19% 15% 22% 21%
Trust a litle | Count 604 387 217 285 313 197 233 173 93 113 79 102 116 95
60% 64% 54% 59% 61% 59% 63% 59% 56% 61% 59% 62% 64% 59%
Don'ttrust | Count 211 98 113 112 97 81 67 63 42 40 30 38 26 33
21% 16% 28% 23% 19% 24% 18% 21% 26% 22% 23% 23% 14% 20%
PRIVATE Trust a lot Count 71 28 43 39 32 37 20 13 18 16 6 20 5 7
COMPANIES 7% 5% 11% 8% 6% 11% 5% 4% 11% 8% 4% 12% 3% 4%
Trust a litle | Count 407 223 185 203 204 151 146 110 76 73 53 75 71 58
41% 37% 46% 42% 40% 45% 39% 37% 46% 40% 39% 45% 39% 36%
Don'ttrust | Count 522 350 173 241 273 145 205 172 70 95 75 70 106 97
52% 58% 43% 50% 54% 44% 55% 58% 43% 52% 56% 43% 58% 60%
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1. How much do you trust each of the following groups, if at all, to provide good quality care to the elderly and chronically ill?

SECTION CUPE

CHILDREN <16 AT

EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS

TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (128) (376) (478) (291) (693) (748) (205) (205) (314) (352) (85) (865)
NON-PROFIT | Trusta lot Count 287 37 91 157 84 197 224 46 63 91 101 16 258
AGENCIES 29% 29% 24% 33% 29% 28% 30% 22% 31% 29% 29% 18% 30%
Trusta litle | Count 599 69 237 280 182 408 450 124 110 196 213 58 512
60% 54% 63% 59% 63% 59% 60% 61% 54% 62% 61% 68% 59%
Don't trust Count 114 22 48 41 25 87 74 35 32 27 38 11 94
1% 17% 13% 9% 9% 13% 10% 17% 15% 9% 1% 13% 11%
GOVERNMENT | Trusta lot Count 185 16 69 99 47 133 138 42 40 56 71 17 161
19% 13% 18% 21% 16% 19% 18% 20% 20% 18% 20% 21% 19%
Trustalittle | Count 604 71 219 302 183 410 460 117 114 188 223 53 526
60% 56% 58% 63% 63% 59% 61% 57% 55% 60% 63% 62% 61%
Don't trust Count 211 40 88 77 61 149 150 47 51 71 59 15 178
21% 32% 23% 16% 21% 22% 20% 23% 25% 22% 17% 18% 21%
PRIVATE Trust a lot Count 71 21 23 25 29 41 46 18 21 18 21 5 58
COMPANIES 7% 16% 6% 5% 10% 6% 6% 9% 10% 6% 6% 6% 7%
Trustalittle | Count 407 55 175 167 134 265 321 67 79 135 137 27 360
41% 43% 46% 35% 46% 38% 43% 33% 39% 43% 39% 32% 42%
Don't trust Count 522 52 178 286 128 387 382 120 105 161 195 53 447
52% 1% 47% 60% 449, 56% 51% 59% 51% 51% 55% 62% 52%
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SECTION CUPE

2. Should the government or non-profit agencies take over operation of these private, for-profit Long Term Care homes?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE (1000) (600) (400) (482) (508) (334) (371) (296) (164) (184) (134) (164) (183) (162)
GOV/N-P (Net) YES Cases 681 445 236 302 370 227 244 210 104 107 90 117 133 120
TAKE OVER 68% 74% 59% 63% 73% 68% 66% 71% 63% 58% 68% 72% 73% 74%
LTC HOMES ™ Ao them Cases 376 256 120 151 218 102 142 132 40 60 50 58 78 81
38% 43% 30% 31% 43% 31% 38% 45% 25% 32% 38% 35% 43% 50%
Some of them | Cases 305 189 116 151 152 125 101 79 64 47 40 60 54 39
30% 31% 29% 31% 30% 37% 27% 27% 39% 26% 30% 36% 30% 24%
No Cases 184 87 92 128 55 73 68 42 54 51 23 19 17 20
18% 15% 24% 27% 1% 22% 18% 14% 33% 28% 17% 1% 9% 12%
(DKINS) Cases 135 68 67 52 83 34 59 43 6 26 21 28 33 22
14% 1% 17% 1% 16% 10% 16% 14% 4% 14% 15% 17% 18% 14%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - December 2020 Probe Omnibus Survey

Page 3



SECTION CUPE
2. Should the government or non-profit agencies take over operation of these private, for-profit Long Term Care homes?

CHILDREN <16 AT

EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS

TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (128) (376) (478) (291) (693) (748) (205) (205) (314) (352) (85) (865)
GOV/N-P (Net) YES Cases 681 76 249 349 186 482 492 160 144 221 241 60 595
TAKE OVER 68% 60% 66% 73% 64% 70% 66% 78% 70% 70% 69% 71% 69%
LTC HOMES ™ Aj7of them Cases 376 42 136 193 92 279 275 91 82 119 134 37 319
38% 33% 36% 40% 32% 40% 37% 44% 40% 38% 38% 44% 37%
Some of them | Cases 305 34 113 156 94 204 217 69 61 102 108 23 276
30% 27% 30% 33% 32% 29% 29% 34% 30% 32% 31% 27% 32%
No Cases 184 34 73 74 71 112 157 20 27 61 72 14 160
18% 26% 19% 16% 24% 16% 21% 10% 13% 19% 21% 16% 19%
(DKINS) Cases 135 17 55 55 34 98 99 25 34 33 39 11 110
14% 14% 15% 1% 12% 14% 13% 12% 17% 10% 1% 13% 13%
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SECTION CUPE
3. Would you support, or oppose, regulations that would increase the minimum staffing levels at Long Term Care homes?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE (1000) (600) (400) (482) (508) (334) (371) (296) (164) (184) (134) (164) (183) (162)
INCREASE | Strongly Count 638 417 221 267 364 194 229 215 91 91 84 99 134 130
MINIMUM support
STAFFING 64% 69% 55% 55% 72% 58% 62% 73% 56% 49% 63% 60% 73% 81%

Somewhat | Count 302 159 142 170 130 109 120 72 50 79 41 58 41 31

support 30% 27% 36% 35% 26% 33% 32% 24% 30% 43% 30% 35% 22% 19%

Somewhat | Count 44 18 25 30 14 21 16 6 14 10 6 7 7

opposed 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 2% 8% 5% 5% 4% 4%

Strongly Count 17 6 11 16 1 9 5 3 9 4 3 1

oppose 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 3% 1% 1% 6% 2% 2% 0%
Summary Support 94% 96% 91% 90% 97% 91% 94% 97% 86% 92% 93% 96% 96% 100%

Oppose 6% 4% 9% 10% 3% 9% 6% 3% 14% 8% 7% 4% 4%
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SECTION CUPE
3. Would you support, or oppose, regulations that would increase the minimum staffing levels at Long Term Care homes?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE (1000) (128) (376) (478) (291) (693) (748) (205) (205) (314) (352) (85) (865)
INCREASE | Strongly Count 638 70 238 324 169 460 476 140 124 198 235 62 551
MINIMUM support
STAFFING 64% 55% 63% 68% 58% 66% 64% 68% 60% 63% 67% 73% 64%
Somewhat | Count 302 41 117 133 95 199 228 55 57 107 96 19 264
support 30% 32% 31% 28% 33% 29% 30% 27% 28% 34% 27% 22% 31%
Somewhat | Count 44 13 15 15 17 26 30 9 19 6 14 5 33
opposed 4% 10% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 9% 2% 4% 5% 4%
Strongly Count 17 4 6 7 10 7 15 2 6 4 7 16
oppose 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Summary Support 94% 87% 94% 96% 91% 95% 94% 95% 88% 97% 94% 95% 94%
Oppose 6% 13% 6% 4% 9% 5% 6% 5% 12% 3% 6% 5% 6%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Region, Gender, Sexual Orientation

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 +
BASE Unweighted (1000) (600) (400) (476) (515) (220) (408) (372) (96) (191) (189) (119) (213) (183)
(1000) (600) (400) (482) (508) (334) (371) (296) (164) (184) (134) (164) (183) (162)
REGION (NET) Winnipeg | Cases 600 600 285 306 186 241 173 89 120 76 92 17 97
60% 100% 59% 60% 56% 65% 59% 54% 65% 57% 56% 64% 60%
Northwest Cases 126 126 60 66 30 51 45 10 30 20 20 21 25
13% 21% 13% 13% 9% 14% 15% 6% 16% 15% 12% 12% 15%
Core Cases 106 106 43 57 53 37 17 25 15 3 26 18 14
1% 18% 9% 1% 16% 10% 6% 15% 8% 2% 16% 10% 8%
Southwest Cases 149 149 81 67 45 66 39 26 35 20 19 30 18
15% 25% 17% 13% 13% 18% 13% 16% 19% 15% 12% 16% 1%
Southeast Cases 106 106 48 57 23 41 42 13 19 15 9 22 27
1% 18% 10% 11% 7% 11% 14% 8% 10% 1% 5% 12% 17%
Northeast Cases 110 110 51 57 34 45 31 15 19 17 17 26 14
1% 18% 11% 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 10% 13% 1% 14% 8%
Winnipeg Cases 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
Unknown 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Rural Cases 400 400 197 203 147 130 122 75 65 58 72 66 65
40% 100% 41% 40% 44% 35% 41% 46% 35% 43% 44% 36% 40%
GENDER Male Count 482 285 197 482 164 184 134 164 184 134
48% 47% 49% 100% 49% 50% 45% 100% 100% 100%
Female Count 508 306 203 508 164 183 162 164 183 162
51% 51% 51% 100% 49% 49% 55% 100% 100% 100%
Other Count 9 9 5 4
1% 2% 1% 1%
SEXUAL Heterosexual Count 879 518 361 437 440 273 329 277 147 166 125 127 162 152
ORIENTATION 88% 86% 90% 91% 87% 82% 89% 94% 89% 90% 93% 77% 89% 94%
Bi/ Pansexual Count 53 40 13 18 29 35 16 2 12 4 2 20 10
5% 7% 3% 4% 6% 10% 4% 1% 7% 2% 2% 12% 5%
Gay/ Lesbian Count 16 13 3 8 7 8 5 3 4 4 1 5 1 2
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Self-describe Count 5 4 2 1 2 4 1 1 2
1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Questioning/ Count 3 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 1
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
(Refused/NS) Count a4 24 20 17 27 11 19 14 2 10 6 10 9 8
4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 1% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Region, Gender, Sexual Orientation

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE Unweighted (1000) (129) (365) (486) (278) (706) (781) (184) (188) (312) (366) (83) (861)

(1000) (128) (376) (478) (291) (693) (748) (205) (205) (314) (352) (85) (865)
REGION (NET) Winnipeg | Cases 600 43 211 339 157 436 429 151 125 183 225 40 531
60% 33% 56% 71% 54% 63% 57% 73% 61% 58% 64% A47% 61%
Northwest Cases 126 11 62 52 26 98 99 23 31 33 45 6 113
13% 9% 16% 11% 9% 14% 13% 11% 15% 10% 13% 7% 13%
Core Cases 106 5 33 67 20 85 56 48 41 28 30 9 94
11% 4% 9% 14% 7% 12% 7% 23% 20% 9% 8% 11% 11%
Southwest Cases 149 7 42 97 44 104 103 43 25 51 54 4 138
15% 6% 11% 20% 15% 15% 14% 21% 12% 16% 15% 5% 16%
Southeast Cases 106 10 28 69 33 71 90 12 13 25 55 8 95
11% 8% 7% 14% 11% 10% 12% 6% 7% 8% 16% 10% 11%
Northeast Cases 110 9 46 54 32 78 80 23 13 47 40 13 90
11% 7% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 6% 15% 11% 16% 10%
Winnipeg Cases 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
Unknown 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Rural Cases 400 85 166 139 134 257 319 54 79 131 127 45 334
40% 67% 44% 29% 46% 37% 43% 27% 39% 42% 36% 53% 39%
GENDER Male Count 482 71 189 213 146 328 356 104 92 157 177 38 421
48% 55% 50% 45% 50% 47% 48% 51% 45% 50% 50% 44% 49%
Female Count 508 56 185 260 144 356 390 96 109 155 174 45 436
51% 44% 49% 54% 50% 51% 52% A7% 53% 49% 49% 53% 50%
Other Count 9 1 3 5 1 8 3 5 4 2 2 2 7
1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
SEXUAL Heterosexual Count 879 117 314 438 266 600 691 157 160 287 330 76 773
ORIENTATION 88% 91% 83% 92% 92% 87% 92% 77% 78% 91% 94% 89% 89%
Bi/ Pansexual Count 53 3 31 19 13 40 21 26 21 13 12 4 48
5% 3% 8% 4% 4% 6% 3% 13% 10% 4% 3% 5% 6%
Gay/ Lesbian Count 16 2 8 6 0 14 7 7 8 7 1 2 14
2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Self-describe Count 5 0 4 1 1 4 1 2 2 1 2 1 4
1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Questioning/ Count 3 2 2 1 3 2 3 1 3
Unsure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
(Refused/NS) Count 44 6 18 12 9 31 27 12 11 7 7 2 22
4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Education, Children At Home, Residence Ownership

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18 -34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (482) (508) (334) (371) (296) (164) (184) (134) (164) (183) (162)
EDUCATION | Grade school/ Some Count 36 8 28 23 13 13 10 14 8 6 9 5 3 5
high school 4% 1% 7% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3%
Completed high school | Count 92 34 57 48 43 31 28 32 17 16 15 13 12 17
9% 6% 14% 10% 8% 9% 8% 11% 10% 9% 11% 8% 7% 11%
Some apprenticeship/ Count 32 12 21 23 9 14 11 7 9 8 6 5 3 1
trades training 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 2% 1%
Journey-Person Count 27 12 15 23 4 9 10 7 6 9 7 3 1
certificate 3% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 1%
Some community Count 51 26 25 27 24 5 26 20 4 19 4 1 7 16
college 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 2% 7% 7% 3% 10% 3% 1% 4% 10%
Completed community | Count 155 94 62 67 87 49 52 55 20 24 23 28 27 32
college diploma 16% 16% 15% 14% 17% 15% 14% 19% 12% 13% 17% 17% 15% 20%
Some university Count 111 68 43 48 61 53 29 29 23 12 13 29 15 16
11% 11% 11% 10% 12% 16% 8% 10% 14% 7% 10% 18% 8% 10%
Completed university Count 252 172 80 122 127 98 90 64 53 44 25 43 46 38
undergrad 25% 29% 20% 25% 25% 29% 24% 22% 32% 24% 19% 26% 25% 24%
Completed grad/ Count 226 167 59 91 133 58 107 61 21 42 27 35 64 33
professional degree 23% 28% 15% 19% 26% 17% 29% 21% 13% 23% 20% 22% 35% 21%
(Refused/NS) Count 18 8 10 10 8 4 8 6 2 4 5 2 4 2
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
CHILDREN | Yes Count 291 157 134 146 144 93 191 7 38 103 4 54 87 3
UNDER 16 29% 26% 33% 30% 28% 28% 52% 2% 23% 56% 3% 33% 48% 2%
AT HOME No Count 693 436 257 328 356 231 175 286 123 77 128 103 96 158
69% 73% 64% 68% 70% 69% 47% 97% 75% 42% 96% 63% 52% 97%
(Refused/NS) Count 16 7 9 8 8 9 4 3 3 4 1 7 1
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1%
CURRENT own Count 748 429 319 356 390 180 313 256 81 157 118 99 153 138
RESIDENCE 75% 72% 80% 74% 77% 54% 84% 87% 49% 85% 88% 60% 84% 85%
Rent Count 205 151 54 104 96 119 51 35 65 26 14 50 25 21
21% 25% 14% 22% 19% 36% 14% 12% 39% 14% 11% 30% 14% 13%
Other Count 8 3 5 5 3 6 1 1 3 1 1 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2%
(Refused/NS) Count 38 17 22 17 20 29 5 4 16 1 1 13 4 3
4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 9% 1% 1% 10% 0% 1% 8% 2% 2%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Education, Children At Home, Residence Ownership

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (128) (376) (478) (291) (693) (748) (205) (205) (314) (352) (85) (865)

EDUCATION | Grade school/ Some Count 36 36 12 24 25 7 15 13 5 3 31
high school

4% 28% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 1% 3% 4%
Completed high school | Count 92 92 23 67 66 17 27 31 9 10 77
9% 72% 8% 10% 9% 8% 13% 10% 3% 11% 9%
Some apprenticeship/ Count 32 32 10 22 23 6 9 20 4 4 25
trades training 3% 9% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 1% 5% 3%
Journey-Person Count 27 27 9 16 20 6 6 7 8 4 23
certificate 3% 7% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%
Some community Count 51 51 15 36 37 13 16 15 13 2 46
college 5% 14% 5% 5% 5% 7% 8% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Completed community | Count 155 155 39 113 127 25 30 58 41 12 136
college diploma 16% 41% 13% 16% 17% 12% 14% 19% 12% 14% 16%
Some university Count 111 111 18 90 64 31 34 34 36 12 91
11% 29% 6% 13% 9% 15% 17% 11% 10% 14% 11%
Completed university Count 252 252 73 178 188 59 42 77 105 19 226
undergrad 25% 53% 25% 26% 25% 29% 20% 25% 30% 22% 26%
Completed grad/ Count 226 226 85 137 188 36 22 57 128 15 205
professional degree 23% 47% 29% 20% 25% 18% 11% 18% 36% 17% 24%
(Refused/NS) Count 18 7 10 11 5 5 2 3 4 4
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 5% 0%
CHILDREN | Yes Count 291 35 91 158 291 263 24 24 92 143 38 240
UNDER 16 29% 27% 24% 33% 100% 35% 12% 12% 29% 41% 45% 28%
AT HOME No Count 693 91 277 315 693 476 178 175 219 205 44 614
69% 71% 73% 66% 100% 64% 87% 86% 70% 58% 52% 71%
(Refused/NS) Count 16 2 9 4 9 3 6 3 4 3 11
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1%
CURRENT Oown Count 748 90 271 376 263 476 748 83 243 318 63 653
RESIDENCE 75% 71% 72% 79% 90% 69% 100% 41% 7% 90% 74% 76%
Rent Count 205 23 82 95 24 178 205 106 63 24 19 172
21% 18% 22% 20% 8% 26% 100% 52% 20% 7% 22% 20%
Other Count 8 3 4 1 2 6 5 3 8
1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
(Refused/NS) Count 38 11 19 5 1 33 15 4 7 3 32
4% 9% 5% 1% 0% 5% 8% 1% 2% 3% 4%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Age, Family Income

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (482) (508) (334) (371) (296) (164) (184) (134) (164) (183) (162)
AGE 1810 34 Count 334 186 147 164 164 334 164 164
33% 31% 37% 34% 32% 100% 100% 100%
35 to 44 Count 185 116 69 88 95 185 88 95
19% 19% 17% 18% 19% 50% 48% 52%
45t0 54 Count 186 124 61 96 87 186 96 87
19% 21% 15% 20% 17% 50% 52% 48%
55 to 64 Count 147 89 58 58 88 147 58 88
15% 15% 14% 12% 17% 50% 44% 55%
65 and older Count 149 84 64 75 74 149 75 74
15% 14% 16% 16% 14% 50% 56% 45%
HOUSEHOLD | Less than Count 86 56 30 32 52 49 17 20 19 6 6 27 10 14
INCOME $30,000 9% 9% 7% 7% 10% 15% 5% 7% 12% 3% 5% 17% 6% 9%
$30,000 to Count 119 69 50 60 57 58 27 35 33 14 13 24 11 22
$49,000 12% 12% 12% 13% 11% 17% 7% 12% 20% 8% 10% 14% 6% 13%
$50,000 to Count 178 104 74 95 82 57 57 64 35 27 33 22 30 31
$79,000 18% 17% 19% 20% 16% 17% 15% 22% 21% 15% 25% 13% 16% 19%
$80,000 to Count 136 79 57 62 73 44 52 40 18 24 20 26 27 20
$99,000 14% 13% 14% 13% 14% 13% 14% 14% 11% 13% 15% 16% 15% 13%
$100,000t0 | Count 218 132 86 108 110 62 108 48 29 55 24 33 52 24
$149,000 22% 22% 21% 22% 22% 19% 29% 16% 17% 30% 18% 20% 29% 15%
$150,000 or | Count 134 92 41 69 64 29 73 32 10 40 19 19 33 13
more 13% 15% 10% 14% 13% 9% 20% 11% 6% 22% 14% 11% 18% 8%
(Refused/NS) | Count 128 66 62 56 71 35 38 56 20 17 18 14 19 37
13% 11% 16% 12% 14% 10% 10% 19% 12% 9% 14% 9% 11% 23%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Age, Family Income

CHILDREN <16 AT

EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS

TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (128) (376) (478) (291) (693) (748) (205) (205) (314) (352) (85) (865)
AGE 180 34 Count 334 44 129 156 93 231 180 119 106 101 91 31 293
33% 34% 34% 33% 32% 33% 24% 58% 52% 32% 26% 36% 34%
35 to 44 Count 185 17 57 107 121 62 151 30 20 63 87 20 155
19% 13% 15% 22% 42% 9% 20% 15% 10% 20% 25% 24% 18%
4510 54 Count 186 20 71 90 70 113 162 21 23 46 94 17 156
19% 16% 19% 19% 24% 16% 22% 10% 1% 15% 27% 19% 18%
55 to 64 Count 147 19 64 60 6 139 132 12 17 43 59 15 121
15% 15% 17% 13% 2% 20% 18% 6% 8% 14% 17% 17% 14%
65 and older | Count 149 27 55 64 1 147 124 23 38 61 22 3 140
15% 21% 15% 13% 0% 21% 17% 1% 19% 19% 6% 3% 16%
HOUSEHOLD | Less than Count 86 20 35 29 8 74 18 60 86 6 75
INCOME $30,000 9% 16% 9% 6% 3% 11% 2% 29% 42% 7% 9%
$30,000 to Count 119 22 60 35 15 101 65 46 119 10 102
$49,000 12% 17% 16% 7% 5% 15% 9% 22% 58% 12% 12%
$50,000 to Count 178 29 76 71 46 129 133 43 178 14 155
$79,000 18% 23% 20% 15% 16% 19% 18% 21% 57% 17% 18%
$80,000 to Count 136 15 58 63 46 90 110 20 136 15 117
$99,000 14% 12% 15% 13% 16% 13% 15% 10% 43% 17% 14%
$100,000t0 | Count 218 13 74 130 91 126 196 15 218 17 196
$149,000 22% 10% 20% 27% 31% 18% 26% 7% 62% 20% 23%
$150,000 or | Count 134 1 28 103 53 79 122 9 134 12 117
more 13% 1% 8% 21% 18% 1% 16% 4% 38% 14% 14%
(Refused/NS) | Count 128 27 45 48 32 93 104 12 12 102
13% 21% 12% 10% 11% 13% 14% 6% 14% 12%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (482) (508) (334) (371) (296) (164) (184) (134) (164) (183) (162)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 85 40 45 38 45 31 37 18 15 15 8 14 22 10
INDIGENOUS
9% 7% 1% 8% 9% 9% 10% 6% 9% 8% 6% 8% 12% 6%
First Nations Cases 26 12 14 15 11 11 11 4 7 5 3 4 6 1
3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Métis Cases 51 21 30 18 31 16 22 13 5 9 5 10 13 8
5% 3% 8% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5%
Inuit Cases 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Multiple Cases 6 6 3 2 3 3 1 2 1 1 2
1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 865 531 334 421 436 293 311 261 149 156 116 141 150 145
86% 89% 83% 87% 86% 88% 84% 88% 91% 85% 87% 86% 82% 90%
(Refused/NS) Cases 50 28 22 23 27 10 24 17 13 10 10 10 7
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 4%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 868 514 354 412 448 275 325 268 132 157 122 139 164 146
87% 86% 89% 85% 88% 82% 87% 91% 81% 85% 91% 84% 90% 90%
No Count 125 80 45 66 58 55 45 25 30 26 10 24 19 15
13% 13% 1% 14% 1% 17% 12% 8% 18% 14% 8% 15% 10% 9%
(Refused/NS) Count 7 6 1 5 2 3 1 2 2 1 1 1 1
1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
BASE: BORN IN CANADA (868) (514) (354) 412) (448) (275) (325) (268) (132) (157) (122) (139) (164) (146)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 723 416 308 338 379 233 273 218 114 129 95 114 141 123
CANADA 83% 81% 87% 82% 85% 85% 84% 81% 86% 82% 77% 82% 86% 84%
One Count 91 64 27 44 45 25 34 32 10 17 16 14 14 17
10% 12% 8% 1% 10% 9% 10% 12% 8% 1% 13% 10% 9% 1%
Neither Count 49 33 16 28 21 16 15 18 8 8 12 8 7 6
6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% 4% 4%
(Refused/NS) Count 5 1 4 2 3 2 3 2 2 1
1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE (1000) (128) (376) (478) (291) (693) (748) (205) (205) (314) (352) (85) (865)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 85 13 35 33 38 44 63 19 16 29 29 85
INDIGENOUS
9% 10% 9% 7% 13% 6% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 100%
First Nations Cases 26 3 10 12 16 10 16 8 6 9 7 26
3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 31%
Métis Cases 51 9 20 19 21 29 43 7 6 20 18 51
5% 7% 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 60%
Inuit Cases 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Multiple Cases 6 4 2 1 4 3 4 3 1 3 6
1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 8%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 865 108 321 431 240 614 653 172 178 272 313 865
86% 85% 85% 90% 83% 89% 87% 84% 87% 87% 89% 100%
(Refused/NS) Cases 50 6 20 14 12 35 32 14 12 13 10
5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 4% 3%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 868 109 333 415 246 611 663 166 164 278 319 83 750
87% 85% 89% 87% 85% 88% 89% 81% 80% 88% 90% 97% 87%
No Count 125 16 42 62 44 78 83 36 39 35 33 1 113
13% 13% 1% 13% 15% 1% 1% 17% 19% 1% 9% 2% 13%
(Refused/NS) Count 7 2 1 1 1 4 3 3 2 1 1 1 2
1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
BASE: BORN IN CANADA (868) (109) (333) (415) (246) (611) (663) (166) (164) (278) (319) ®3) (750)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 723 92 283 339 204 514 555 140 139 226 273 79 622
CANADA 83% 85% 85% 82% 83% 84% 84% 84% 85% 81% 86% 95% 83%
One Count 91 10 29 52 28 62 73 12 15 36 28 4 80
10% 10% 9% 13% 1% 10% 1% 7% 9% 13% 9% 5% 1%
Neither Count 49 6 21 22 12 34 33 13 10 15 15 46
6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6%
(Refused/NS) Count 5 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 3 2
1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/NS) REMOVED **

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 + 18 - 34 35-54 55 +
BASE (982) (592) (390) (472) (501) (329) (363) (289) (162) (181) (129) (162) (179) (160)
EDUCATION Grade school/ Some high o o o
school 4% 1% 7% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 2% 3%
Completed high school 9% 6% 15% 10% 9% 9% 8% 11% 11% 9% 12% 8% 7% 11%
Some apprenticeship/
trades training 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 2% 1%
Journey—Persor? certificate 3% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 2% 1%
Some community college 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 2% 7% 7% 3% 11% 3% 1% 4% 10%
Completed community o o o
college diploma 16% 16% 16% 14% 17% 15% 14% 19% 13% 13% 18% 17% 15% 20%
Some university 11% 11% 11% 10% 12% 16% 8% 10% 14% 7% 10% 18% 9% 10%
Completed universit;
p Y 26% 29% 21% 26% 25% 30% 25% 22% 33% 24% 20% 279 9 9
undergrad % 26% 24%
Completed grad/
professional degree 23% 28% 15% 19% 27% 18% 30% 21% 13% 23% 21% 22% 36% 21%
BASE (984) (593) (391) (474) (500) (324) (367) (293) (162) (180) (132) (157) (183) (160)
?:,ILI\_‘PECE)':/I:EJNDER Yes 30% 27% 34% 31% 29% 29% 52% 2% 24% 57% 3% 35% 48% 2%
No 70% 73% 66% 69% 71% 1% 48% 98% 76% 43% 97% 65% 52% 98%
BASE (962) (583) (378) (465) (488) (304) (366) (291) (149) (183) (133) (152) (178) (158)
CR:EQIRDEE':JE:E Own 78% 74% 84% 76% 80% 59% 86% 88% 54% 85% 89% 65% 86% 87%
Rent 21% 26% 14% 22% 20% 39% 14% 12% 43% 14% 11% 33% 14% 13%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2%
0
BASE (872) (534) (338) (426) (437) (299) (333) (240) (144) (167) (115) (150) (163) (124)
:-II\I%UOS'JIEEIOLD Less than $30,000 10% 11% 9% 7% 12% 16% 5% 9% 13% 4% 5% 18% 6% 11%
$30,000 to $49,000 14% 13% 15% 14% 13% 19% 8% 15% 23% 9% 11% 16% 7% 17%
$50,000 to $79,000 20% 19% 22% 22% 19% 19% 17% 27% 24% 16% 29% 14% 18% 25%
$80,000 to $99,000 16% 15% 17% 15% 17% 15% 16% 17% 13% 15% 17% 17% 17% 16%
$100,000 to $149,000 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 21% 33% 20% 20% 33% 21% 22% 32% 20%
$150,000 or more 15% 17% 12% 16% 15% 10% 22% 13% 7% 24% 16% 12% 20% 10%
BASE (950) (572) (378) (459) (482) (324) (347) (279) (164) (171) (124) (154) (172) (155)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES 9% 7% 12% 8% 9% 9% 11% 6% 9% 9% 6% 9% 13% 6%
INDIGENOUS First Nations 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Melt|s 5% 4% 8% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 8% 5%
Inunl 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Multiple 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
No/ Not indigenous 91% 93% 88% 92% 91% 91% 89% 94% 91% 91% 94% 9
o 91% 87% 94%
BASE (993) (594) (399) (477) (507) (330) (370) (294) (162) (183) (133) (163) (183) (161)
BORN IN CANADA 9
Yes 87% 87% 89% 86% 88% 83% 88% 91% 82% 86% 92% 85% 90% 91%
No 13% 13% 11% 14% 12% 17% 12% 9% 18% 14% 8% 15% 10% 9%
BASE (863) (513) (350) (410) (446) (273) (322) (268) (132) (155) (122) (137) (163) (146)
(F;:EigWA'S BORN IN | Both 84% 81% 88% 83% 85% 85% 85% 81% 86% 83% 7% 84% 87% 84%
On§ 11% 13% 8% 11% 10% 9% 11% 12% 8% 11% 13% 10% 9% 11%
Neither 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% 4% 4%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/INS) REMOVED **

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE (982) (128) (376) (478) (284) (683) (738) (200) (200) (313) (349) (81) (861)
EDUCATION Grade school/ Some high 4% 28% o
school o o 4% 3% 3% 3% 8% 4% 1% 4% 4%
Completed high school 9% 72% 8% 10% 9% 8% 13% 10% 3% 12% 9%
Some apprgnticeship/ 39 9% o o o o
trades training o o 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 1% 5% 3%
Journey-Person certificate 3% 7% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%
Some community college 5% 14% 5% 5% 5% 7% 8% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Completgd community 16% 1% 149 179 o
college diploma o o 7% 17% 12% 15% 19% 12% 15% 16%
Some university 11% 29% 6% 13% 9% 15% 17% 11% 10% 15% 11%
E:ﬁ;fj university 26% 53% 26% 26% 26% 30% 21% 25% 30% 23% 26%
Completed grad/
professional degree 23% 47% 30% 20% 25% 18% 11% 18% 37% 18% 24%
BASE (984) (126) (368) (474) (291) (693) (739) (202) (199) (312) (348) (82) (854)
CHILDREN UNDER Yes 30% 28% 25% 33% 100% 36% 12% 12% 30% 41% A7% 28%
16 AT HOME No 70% 72% 75% 67% 9 9 9 9 9 % % %
o o o o 100% 64% 88% 88% 70% 59% 53% 72%
BASE (962) (116) (357) (472) (290) (659) (748) (205) (189) (311) (345) (82) (833)
ggglRDEEr;l\j-E:E CR)wn 78% 78% 76% 80% 91% 72% 100% 44% 78% 92% 77% 78%
ent 21% 20% 23% 20% 8% 27% 100% 56% 20% 7% 23% 21%
Other 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
BASE (872) (100) (332) (430) (259) (600) (645) (193) (205) (314) (352) (74) (763)
:—rl\‘%L(J)SNIIEIIE-IOLD Less than $30,000 10% 20% 10% 7% 3% 12% 3% 31% 42% 8% 10%
$30,000 to $49,000 14% 21% 18% 8% 6% 17% 10% 24% 58% 14% 13%
$50,000 to $79,000 20% 29% 23% 17% 18% 21% 21% 22% 57% 19% 20%
$80,000 to $99,000 16% 15% 18% 15% 18% 15% 17% 10% 43% 20% 15%
$100,000 to $149,000 25% 13% 22% 30% 35% 21% 30% 8% 62% 23% 26%
$150,000 or more 15% 1% 9% 24% 20% 13% 19% 5% 38% 16% 15%
BASE (950) (121) (356) (464) (279) (658) (716) (191) (193) (301) (342) (85) (865)
:Bg:\gllzI;YOﬁSs (l\'l:(.at) YES. 9% 10% 10% 7% 14% 7% 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 100%
irst Nations 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 31%
Métis 5% 8% 6% 4% 8% 4% 6% 4% 3% 7% 5% 60%
Inuit 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Multiple 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 8%
e No/ Not indigenous 91% 90% 90% 93% 86% 93% 91% 90% 92% 90% 92% 100%
(993) (125) (375) (476) (290) (689) (746) (202) (203) (313 352 84 863
BORN IN CANADA Yes 87% 87% 89% 87% 85% 89% 89% 82% 81% ) 89% 2 91% & 98% ) 87%
No 13% 13% 11% 13% 15% 11% 11% 18% 19% 11% 9% 2% 13%
BASE (863) (109) (333) (413) (245) (610) (661) (165) (164) (277) (316) (83) (748)
gﬁﬁig}s BORN IN g(;t: 84:A7 85% 85% 82% 83% 84% 84% 85% 85% 82% 87% 95% 83%
¢ 11% 10% 9% 13% 11% 10% 11% 7% 9% 13% 9% 5% 11%
Neither 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6%
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